
LOK SABRA DEBATES

LOK SABliA

Monday, July 20, 1980/Sravana 6, 190)2
(Saka)

The Lok Sabl .... a met at Eleven Of tne
Clock

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chatr]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Malik-E-Maidan CaBDOD

*715. SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULE-
KAR: Will the Minister of EDUCA-TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it .w a fact that the cannon by name Malik-e-Maidan during Adillhahi relime and lyin, at the Clty wall 01 Bijapur has been prepared by using five metals and weighs
55 tonnei;

(b) whether it is also a fact that gold is one of the metals used in the preparatIon 0::( this cannon and quanhty of gold is over five tonnes;
and

(c) if so, how best Government propose to make use of this £old lying idle in the cannon?

TlfE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND HEALTH AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SfIRI B. SSANKi\RA-NAND) : ( a ) and (b) . Yes, Sir. The
cannon IS reported to have been <.ast in gun metal. No mctallographical analysis, however, has sO far been done to confirm if gold is one of the alloys used for its manufacture.

(c) Does not a~~6e.
1711 LS-l

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR: 1.
am really sorry that no proper attentIon has been paid by the Government to the problem which is posed by this Question. If proper attention is paid, I believe the Government would get crores of rupees from this particular point which has been raised in this particular question. This particular canon is in the home State of the Hon.
Minister and only about a hundred miles away from nis home town. Still, I am surprised at the way In which the answer has been given.

AN HON. MEMBER: Perilaps he bas not visited that place.

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAH:
He has visited it many times and the guide who was with me told me tile informatIon which, 1 am submitting, was given to him a1so. Primarily. tile answer has beet\ prepared by the Department and probably he has not ap_
plied his mind. ..

MR. SPRAKER: He is keeping it as a fixed deposit,

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEK:AR:
This being a very important subject, 1 would seek your indulgence lor n Inin_
ute or two to say that tile BijaJur Gazette written by Mr. Henry Cousin ..
which IS in the Golkomat Library, mentions that this cannon is made out of fi ve alloys and gold is one of them.
One Mr. Athale, who is a student of hIstory is ready to affirm and give evidence to show that it is not only five tons-which I have mentioned-but there is 20 per cent or el€!ven tons of goid in this particular cannon. ThIS gigantic piece wac;; to be taken to London by the British Government because of the I.!ontents but, because it was unwieldy p they could not Itake it. Even the answer mentions indirectly~ft gives the reply eVes Sir'-that it Contains some gold, but they have not so far made any analysis. May I there":
fore kne.w from the Hon. Minister whether the Government would do a metallographical analysis to confirm if one of the alloys used tbere is gold, investigate into it, make enquiries with Mr. Athale who has sufficient proof of it and whether, after making a detailed enquiry, an answer we,uld be laid on the Table of the House?

MR. SPEAKER: It is too long.

SHRI B. SHANK~ANAND: It is a s~gestion for action.

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR:
My second question is this.

MR. SPEAKER: Be brief this time, let it not be as long as the cannon is.

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR:
To show that there is prt?na facie evidence that the;,e is gold, I will tell you that a few years back, the golds111iths of sholapur committed a theft of one ring of this particular cannon, they melted and separated gold from it, the gold \vas confist:ated snd they were prose:?ute~1. May I know whether Government is aware of this particular fact?

Seccndly, I would like to know whether the Government are aware of the fact-the first question that I had Taised-that the Britishers were going to take this particular cannon because it contains goul. It is not only a suggestion for action. I would request him to go into this particular matter, investigate it and lay the details on the Table of the House.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: The hoc. Member should know it that it is one 01 the protected objects under 4-he law which is the Ancient Monuments and 1\ "chaeo1ogical Sites and Remains Act, 1958. And if I do anything, It will go, against the law. I cannot des ..
troy that. It is D. protected one.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Mhalgi.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Are you satisfied with the reply, Sir, 1 leave it to you.

MR. SPEAKER:
question.

Let him put his

SHRl R. K. MHALGI: Without deb-
troyina that particular cannon, will 'Lt be possible for you to investigate into it, take the House into\ confidence and tell us whether the cannon is containing gold?

SHRI B. BHANKARANAND: Can anything be done by way of investigation without disflguriag or destroying it?

MR. SPEAKER: Some way bas to be found. Please fi:ld out. (InterT1J,ptions)

DR. -SUBRAVANIAM SWAMY: What he said should not go on record. He has said that, without disfiguring it cannot be ascertained what the compositIon of the cannon is. It is wrong.
You "can do metallographical analy~js.
I am surprised that he should say what he has said. It should not go on record.

MR. SPEAKER: He will find out.

SHRI R. K. MHALGI: What is his reply, Sir?

MR. SPEAKER: They will find out.
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